

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT**

---

CASE No.: 2D15-2938

---

CHRISTIAN RAUTENBERG

*Appellant,*

v.

THOMAS FALZ

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL TO THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**APPELLANT CHRISTIAN RAUTENBERG'S REPLY BRIEF**

Michael M. Brownlee, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 68332  
J. Brock McClane, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 777307  
FISHER RUSHMER, P.A.  
390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 2200  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
407-843-2111

RECEIVED, 08/27/2015 03:43:33 PM, Clerk, Second District Court of Appeal

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY ..... 1

I. MR. FALZ DID NOT ALLEGE THAT MR. RAUTENBERG PUBLISHED THE STATEMENTS IN FLORIDA BECAUSE MR. FALZ KNEW MR. RAUTENBERG DID NOT PUBLISH THE STATEMENTS IN FLORIDA AND THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE MR. FALZ’S INVITATION TO INFER A FACT HE CANNOT ALLEGE IN GOOD FAITH. .... 1

II. MR. FALZ’S ARGUMENT THAT SUBJECTING MR. RAUTENBERG TO FLORIDA JURISDICTION COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS IS BASED ON A MISUNDERSTANDING OF *CALDER V. JONES*. .... 3

III. MR. FALZ’S ARGUMENT THAT MR. RAUTENBERG’S AFFIDAVIT CONTAINED MERE LEGAL CONCLUSIONS AND THUS DID NOT SHIFT THE BURDEN BACK TO MR. FALZ FAILS BECAUSE MR. RAUTENBERG SUFFICIENTLY REBUTTED THE ONLY JURISDICTIONAL ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT. .... 7

IV. MR. FALZ’S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IT HAD GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER MR. RAUTENBERG IS MERITLESS. .... 9

V. ALLOWING MR. FALZ LEAVE TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT WOULD BE FUTILE BECAUSE THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT THERE IS NO BASIS FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MR. RAUTENBERG. .... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.*, 751 F. 3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 4-5

*Calder v. Jones*, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 3-6

*Casita, L.P. v. Maplewood Equity Partners L.P.*, 960 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) ..... 1

*PK Computers, Inc. v. Indep. Travel Agencies of Am., Inc.*, 656 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) ..... 1

*Walden v. Fiore*, 134. S. Ct. 1115 (2014) ..... 3-6

*Maxitrate Tratamento Termico E Controles v. Super Systems, Inc.*, — F. App'x — 2015 WL 3407370 1 (6th Cir. May 28, 2015) .....5
